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Ohio Field Office 
Fernald Environmental Management Project 

P. 0. Box 538705 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45253-8705 

(51 3) 648-31 55 

JUL 1 9 2004 

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region V, SR-6J 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590 

DO E-03 3 5-04 

Mr. Tom Schneider, Project Manager 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
401 East 5'h Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402-29 1 1 

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider: 

TRANSMITTAL OF THE PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN FOR INVESTIGATING SUBSURFACE 
MATERIAL FROM WASTE PITS 4 THROUGH 6, AND THE BURN PIT 

References: 1 )  DOE-0273-04, Letter from W. Taylor t o  J. Saric and T. Schneider, 
"Transmittal of the Project Specific plan for Investigating Subsurface 
Material from Waste Pits 4 through 6, and the Burn Pit," dated 
May 26, 2004 

2) Letter from T. Schneider to  W. Taylor, "Comments on PSP for Waste 
Pits 4 through 6 and the Burn Pit,'' dated June 22, 2004 

3) Letter from J. Saric to  J. Reising, "Waste Pit 4 through 6 and Burn Pit 
PSP," dated June 22, 2004 

Enclosed for review are the Response to  Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA) 
Comments and the revised Project Specific Plan for Investigating Subsurface Material from 
Waste Pits 4 through 6, and the Burn Pit (Reference 2). The United States Environmental 
PrntOCtinn Agency !'JS.EPP.! 2pprcved fhP dClCllEPrrt !RPfPrPncP 3!.  
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JUL 1 9 2004 
Mr. James A. Saric -2- DO E-0 3 35-04 
Mr. Tom Schneider 

I f  you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Johnny Reising 
at  (51 3) 648-31 39. 

Sincerely, 

FCP:Reising 
Director 

Enclosure: As Stated 

cc w /e nc I osu r e : 
J. Reising, OH/FCP 
T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure) 
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SR-6J 
F. Bell, ATSDR 
M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech 

< M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans 
R. Vandegrift, ODH 
AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS78 

cc w/o enclosure: 
N. Akgunduz, OH/FCP 
K. Johnson, OH/FCP 
R. Abitz, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS64 
K. Alkema, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MSl 
J. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, incJMS64 
K. Flaugh, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS64 
M. Frank, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS64 
W. Hooper, Fluor Fernald, lnc./MS64 
S.  Lorenz, Fluor Fernald, IncJMS41 
F. Miller, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS64 
C. Murphy, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MSl 
D. Nixon, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MSl 
T. Poff, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS65-2 

ECDC, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS52-7 
E. Buweii, Fiuur Feii-Ad, li-ic./?V:SZ4 
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RESPONSES TO 

OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS ON 
THE PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN FOR 

INVESTIGATING SUBSURFACE MATERIAL FROM 

WASTE PITS 4 THROUGH 6, AND THE BURN PIT 

FERNALD CLOSURE PROJECT 
FERNALD, OHIO 

JULY 2004 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

000003 
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE 
PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN FOR INVESTIGATING SUBSURFACE MATERIAL FROM 

WASTE PITS 4 THROUGH 6, AND THE BURN PIT 

. ii 
ORIGINAL COMMENTS 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section# 1.1 P g #  1-1 Line# 15 Code: General 
Original Comment #: 1 
Comment: 

Response: 

Action: None. 

Commenter: OFFO 

Subsurface sampling of Waste Pit 3 has been completed. This plan addresses Waste Pits 4, 
5 and 6 and the Bum Pit. When will PSPs for Pits 1 , 2  and the Clearwell be submitted. 
The PSP for Pits 1,2, the remainder of 3, and the Clearwell is planned to be submitted in 
July. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 1.2 
Original Comment #: 2 
Comment: 
Response: Yes. 
Action: 

Commenter: OFFO 
Line # 1'' line on page Pg #: 1-2 

The text states that Waste Pit 4 was in use until 2004. Is this a typo? 

2004 will be corrected to 1986. 

Code: C 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 1.2 Pg#: 1-3 Line #: 15 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 3 
Comment: 

Commenter: OFFO 

The text states that Pits 5 and 6 have synthetic liners. The text does not describe if the 
synthetic fibers are intact or if they were damaged or destroyed by the excavating equipment. 
Nor does the Plan describe any measures to restore the synthetic liner after sampling. 
All of the material in Pits 5 and 6 including the liner and the first six inch interval of non- 
waste material will be included as part of the general pit excavation effort performed by the 
subcontractor prior to sampling, with the material presumed to be contaminated and shipped 
offsite for disposal. Therefore, when sampling under this PSP occurs, there should not be 
any remaining synthetic liner. 

Response: 

Action: None. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 2.1 Pg #: 2-1 Line # middle of the 2"d para Code: C 
Original Comment #: 4 
Comment: 

Commenter: OFFO 

The text states, "Therefore, only the radiological constituents, total uranium, radium-226, 
radium-228, thorium-228, thorium-230, thorium-232, cesium-137, and technetium-99, will 
be kept as COCs for this PSP to define the depths of excavation as they will be the driver of 
the excavation." We find this scaled-down list of COCs surprising considering the 
discussions we had over the COC list for the Waste Pit 3 sampling plan. As you recall, the 
Ohio EPA objected to the long COC list because of concerned with the multiple pushes 
necessary to obtain enough sample volume. At that time, the FCP argued that the expanded 
COC list was required to confidently plan the excavation. A careful look at previous reveals 
that COCs other than uranium drive the excavation in Pit 3. Data from Pit 3, boring 
number 8, reveals the tetrachloroethylene will drive the excavation at that location. For 
other borings, Aroclors and arsenic were detected above their FRLs in the location. For 
other borings, Aroclors and arsenic were detected above their FRLs in the lowest interval 
which had uranium above the FRL. This lends support to the FCPs earlier contention that 
we do not have a high degree of confidence that rad contamination will drive the excavation. 

-re: . . , 000005 
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The selection process for COCs should be revised paying particular attention to the results of 
the Waste Pit 3 sampling. It would be acceptable to Ohio EPA to implement the approach 
used in Waste Pit 3, Le., analyze for rads for the entire boring and analyze for other 
constituents as needed to determine the excavation limit. 
Based on the Pit 3 data, the majority of the excavation will be driven by the radiological 
constituents. Only at a single location, a non-radiological COC was greater then the FRL 
6-inches deeper than a radiological COC. Upon excavation based on the radiological 
parameters, all of the contamination will likely have been removed. Any residual 
contamination including non-radiological COCs will be identified during the certification 
process where the density of sampling is much higher. All Area 6 ASCOCs will be retained 
for the certification of the Waste Pits, This approach incorporates the lessons learned from 
the Pit 3 sampling and will minimize the volume of samples required and therefore protect 
the underlying soil prior to removal of most of the contamination. 

I... k Rks$t@e: 

Action: None. 

5. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO 
Section# 2.2 Pg#: 2-2 Line# 9 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 5 
Comment: The text reads in part, "Eight of the borings located on the Waste pit floors will be advanced 

to the unsaturated sands and gravels of the GMA.. .". 

This is not acceptable. All borings should terminate in the till before the GMA materials are 
encountered. If a boring should inadvertently breach the tills, the depth of adjacent borings 
should be adjusted such that they terminate at least one foot above the elevation where the 
GMA was found. 

Footnotes in Appendix D which indicate the borings which penetrate to the GMA should 
also be revised. 
Sampling of the unsaturated sands and gravels of the GMA was intended to determine if 
contamination extended into the sands and gravels. Upon further review, it has been decided 
it is critical to prevent crosscontamination into the GMA and all borings will be terminated 
before they reach the sands and gravels of the GMA as was done in the PSP for Investigating 
Subsurface Material From the Northwestern Portion of Waste Pit 3 (DOE 2003). 
The text and Appendix D will be corrected such that the sands and gravels of the GMA will 
not be breached. 

Response: 

Action: 

6. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO 
Section #: 2.2 Pg#: 2-2 Line# 10 Code: C 
Original Comment # 6 
Comment: The sentence partially quoted above continues 'I.. . two six-inch intervals spaced one-foot 

apart will be collected to determine if contamination has penetrated this area". It is unclear 
if the two six-inch intervals are separated horizontally (two borings) or vertically (both 
samples taken from the same boring). 
Per response to Comment 5, this sentence will be deleted from the document. 
The document will be revised per the Action to Comment 5. 

Response: 
Action: 
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7 .  Commentirig Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO 

Section# 2.2 Pg# 2-2 Line#: 25 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 7 
Comment: 

Response: 

The text states that borings on the Pit sidewalls will range in depth from 0 to 6.0 feet. This is 
acceptable as long as borings do not go deeper than 3.5 feet below the pit's bottom. 
Agree. The borings were placed on the sidewalls in a staggered manner such that they 
represent the sidewalls from the top of the sidewall to the elevation of the pit floor to 
determine if contamination seeped through the pit liners. There is no intention to go beyond 
the elevation of the pit floor when sampling the sidewalls. 

Action: None. 

8. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO 
Section #: 2.3 Pg#: 2-3 Line#: 16 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 8 
Comment: The text addresses contingencies if waste pit material is encountered within a 12-inch radius 

of a sampling point. The commitment to remove waste pit materials within a 12-inch radius 
is weak. Waste pit material should be removed to a 10-foot radius from the boring location. 
The Project should have a bulldozer available to accomplish the removal. After sampling 
and sealing of the borehole, the original topography should be re-established so that water 
can not pond around the boring location. 
All of the material in the pits including the liner and the first six inch interval of non-waste 
material will be included as part of the general pit excavation effort, with the material 
presumed to be contaminated and shipped offsite for disposal. The statement about 
encountering waste pit material was included in the document in the unlikely event that there 
is still waste pit material in the area, however this is not anticipated to occur. This was the 
same protocol used for the PSP for Investigating Subsurface Material From the 
Northwestern Portion of Waste Pit 3 (DOE 2003). 

Response: 

Action: None. 




